
Hop-On Hop-Off Bus 
Experience

From Bled to the Hidden Corners 
of the Countryside of Radovljica, 
Žirovnica and Tržič.

2020



2 3 

Hop-On Hop-Off Bus Experience

Did you know that:

Every 
Tuesday, 
Wednesday, 
Thursday and 
Friday 

Price of full day ticket: €8.
Children under 10: free
Tickets purchased on the bus.

From Bled to the Hidden Corners of the Countryside of 
Radovljica, Žirovnica and Tržič.

•	 tourists who ride on the Hop-On Hop-Off bus get to 
see sights that other visitors rarely visit?

•	 you pay just once for a daily ticket and can hop-on 
and hop-off as many times as you want?

•	 children up to 10 years old can ride free?

•	 local guides are available to give tours of places 
along the route?

•	 the guide on the bus will also point out things of 
interest and make suggestions to further enhance 
your enjoyment of the trip?

FREE

in July and August 2020

with 
Radovljica 
Card 

with 
Bled 
Card KARTICA JULIJSKE ALPE: RADOVLJICA

JULIAN ALPS CARD: RADOVLJICA
KARTICA JULIJSKE ALPE: BLED
JULIAN ALPS CARD: BLED

POLETJE
SUMMER

2O2O



4 5 

Julian Alps Discount Card: Radovljica

KARTICA JULIJSKE ALPE: RADOVLJICA
JULIAN ALPS CARD: RADOVLJICA

You can travel free of 
charge during July and 
August with a summer 
discount card!

Guests who stay in Radovljica, Lesce, Begunje na Gorenjskem and the 
surroundings for a minimum of two nights receive a free discount card. In 
addition to use of the Hop-On Hop-Off bus, the card also grants visitors free 
access to visit some of the attractions in Radovljica and the Julian Alps.
Enquire with your accommodation provider or see our website to find out which 
partner accommodation providers are included and what benefits the card offers.
For more information visit: www.radolca.si



6 7 

Tuesday‘s Historic Villages 1

Bled – Radovljica – Kropa – Bled 
Visit Radovljica, the ʼsweetestʼ town in Slovenia, and 
explore iron-forging traditions in the lush Lipnica 
valley. You will explore charming towns and villages in 
the company of local guides. 

Every Tuesday in July and August 2020
€8 per person, no charge for children under 10, no admission fee upon presentation of  
a Bled or Radovljica Julian Alps card. Tickets are purchased on the bus. The price of the 
bus ticket does not include entrance fees to the museums and workshops. 
TOP Attractions: Old Town Centre and Museum of Apiculture, Radovljica; Old Village 
Centre and Iron-Forging Museum, Kropa
Free guided tours: Radovljica, Kropa, Kamna Gorica and hike back to Radovljica 

Radovljica



8 9 

Bled Infocenter 9:00 11:00 14:00 16:00
Bled Union 9:02 11:02 14:02 16:02
Bled Mlino 9:05 11:05 14:05 16:05
Camping Bled 9:10 11:10 14:10 16:10
Bled ŽP (railway station) 9:12 11:12 14:12 16:12
Bled Rečica 9:13 11:13 14:13 16:13
Bled Infocenter 9:17 11:17 14:17 16:17
River Camping Bled 9:24 11:24 14:24 16:24
Camp Šobec 9:31 11:31 14:31 16:31
Lesce ŽP (railway 
station) 9:36 11:36 14:36 16:36

Lesce Tulipan 9:39 11:39 14:39 16:39
Radovljica 9:46 11:46 14:46 16:46
Sp. Lancovo 9:51 11:51 14:51 16:51
Zg. Lancovo 9:55 11:55 14:55 16:55
Kamna Gorica Mlin 9:59 11:59 14:59 16:59
Kropa 10:03 12:03 15:03 17:03

Kropa 10:20 12:20 15:20 17:20
Kamna Gorica Mlin 10:24 12:24 15:24 17:24
Zg. Lancovo 10:28 12:28 15:28 17:28
Sp. Lancovo 10:32 12:32 15:32 17:32
Radovljica 17:37
Lesce Tulipan 10:36 12:36 15:36 17:41
Lesce ŽP (railway station) 10:38 12:38 15:38 17:43
Camp Šobec 10:43 12:43 15:43 17:48
River Camping Bled 10:50 12:50 15:50 17:55
Bled Infocenter 10:57 12:57 15:57 18:02

 Free guided tours    Special activity

RADOVLJICA 
One of the most beautiful historical towns with 
houses dating from the 16th century and many 
interesting museums. 
•	 Tuesdays at 10am: free guided tours of 

the old town centre, meeting point at the 
Radovljica Tourist Information Centre 

•	 Tuesdays from 11am to 1pm: during a tour 
of the Museum of Apriculture, visitors can try 
making candles made of beeswax (€5) 

•	 Follow a Bee Through Radovljica, a family adven­
ture through the old town centre (€8 per family; 
free with Radovljica and Bled Julian Alps Card)

•	 Pharmacy and Alchemy Museum (€7) 
•	 Lectar Honeybread Museum and Workshop (€2)
•	 Radovljica Municipal Museum (€3) combi 

ticket for the Museum of Apiculture and the 
Municipal Museum (€6)

•	 Šivec House Art Gallery 
•	 The Lipnica Castle Natural Science Trail: 

hike to the Fux footbridge over the Sava river 
and up to the ruins of Lipnica Castle to enjoy 
magnificent views. You can end your hike in 
Kamna Gorica or Zgornje Lancovo and return 
by bus (2-3 h, easy/moderate)

•	 The Sava River Trail: walk beside the Sava river 
to campsite Šobec and visit the Brigita Gallery 
in Lancovo on the way (45 minutes, easy)

•	 Juliana Trail to Bled via Sava River Trail and 
Camping Šobec: walk a part of the Juliana 
long-distance hiking trail by the river Sava and 
reach Lake Bled through villages and fields. 

•	 Walk through the town with Anton Tomaž 
Linhart, mobile application 

 

Timetable KAMNA GORICA 
A picturesque iron forging village, crisscrossed 
with streams and small bridges.
•	 Tuesdays at 12.30pm: Free guided tour of 

Kamna Gorica followed by a guided walk to 
Radovljica. The walk leads through scenic 
forest and across the Fux footbridge and 
reaches Radovljica in approx. 1h 30min. Meeting 
point: bus stop in front of the Mlin restaurant

•	 Old village centre featuring numerous water 
troughs, bridges and rustic houses

•	 The Sexton‘s Museum House 
 
KROPA
A beautifully preserved market town presenting 
the stunning heritage of Slovenian iron forging.
•	 Tuesdays at 10am: free guided tour of the market-

town centre, meeting point at the bus station 
•	 Iron Forging Museum (€3)
•	 Vigenjc Vice Forge: Tuesdays from 10am to 

1pm, a demonstration of traditional nail forging 
by hand (€2)

•	 Fovšaritnica Museum House (€3)
•	 Hiking trail to Vodiška planina mountain hut (2h, 

moderate)
•	 Hiking trail to Jamnik – one of the iconic spots 

in alpine Slovenia (1h 30 min, moderate)

ZGORNJE LANCOVO 
The lush nature of the Lipnica valley, crowned by 
the ruins of a medieval castle.
•	 Lipnica Castle (Pusti grad): a 20 minute walk 

starting by the bus station near the Mercator 
grocery store. The walk can be extended to 
Radovljica via The Lipnica Castle Natural 
Science Trail (1h 30min, easy)

 
SPODNJE LANCOVO 
An idyllic village by the Sava river, surrounded 
by meadows and hiking trails.
•	 Brigita Art Gallery (close to the bus stop), no 

admission fee 
•	 Sava River Trail hike to Campsite Šobec  

(40 min, easy) or to the Fux footbridge (50 min, 
easy/moderate)

•	 Juliana Trail to the old town centre of 
Radovljica (20 min, easy) or Lake Bled  
(1h 30 min, easy/moderate) 

 
INFORMATION
Radovljica Tourist Information Centre
Linhartov trg 9, Radovljica
T: +386 (0)4 531 51 12, M: +386 (0)40 460 675
info@radolca.si, www.radolca.si 

1

For details and maps on 
hiking trails scan this code

Kropa Kroparica stream

Vigenjc Vice Forge Fux footbridge

Kamna Gorica



10 11 

Wednesday’s Three Lakes Experience 2

Bled – Vrba – Završnica – Žirovnica – Bled
Discover the villages beneath Mt. Stol in Žirovnica, surrounded 
by the alps, meadows and forests. The area is renowned for its 
exceptional literary, beekeeping and archaeological heritage, 
which you can experience in one of museums along the 
Žirovnica Path of Cultural Heritage.

Every Wednesday in July and August 2020
€8 per person, no charge for children under 10, no admission fee upon presentation of a 
Bled or Radovljica Julian Alps card. Tickets are purchased on the bus. The price of the bus 
ticket does not include entrance fees to the museums and workshops. 
TOP Attractions: Završnica Valley, Prešeren‘s Birth House in Vrba, Anton Janša‘s Memorial 
Apiary in Breznica
Free guided tours: Prešeren’s Birth House in Vrba

Završnica Lake



12 13 

 Free museum tour        Museum tour

CAMP ŠOBEC
A piece of nature where you can escape
from the hustle and bustle of daliy life. 
•	 Entrance ticket to the camp: €5 adults,  

€3 children
•	 Facilities: bathing area, children’s playgrounds, 

restaurant, sport facilities, bike rental

VRBA
The birthplace of Slovenia’s greatest poet
•	 Prešeren’s Birth House: museum, information 

point. Free guided tour every Wednesday at 
9.40am

	 Museum opening hours: 9am to 4 pm. Entrance 
fee: €3 adults, €2 children 

•	 Hiking trails: Žirovnica Path of Cultural Heritage 
(3h, easy), along the Imperial road (1h, easy)

Timetable ZAVRŠNICA VALLEY
A hidden valley in the embrace of forests with  
a lake and recreational park
•	 Završnica Recreational Park (information point 

at the Zavrh bar)
•	 Excellent starting point for hiking in the nearby 

mountains
•	 Hiking trails: 
	 Moderate: Titova vas (Tito’s Village, 2h), Hudič  

babo pere Waterfall (1h), Turkish Cave (1h 15min),  
Valvasorjev dom mountain hut (2h 15min), Dom 
pri izviru Završnice mountain hut (4h 30min)

	 Difficult: Ajdna archaeological site (3h)

ŽIROVNICA
A picturesque village surrounded by meadows 
and mountains
•	 Čop's Birth House: museum, Ajdna archaeological 

museum room, information point. 
	 Museum opening hours: 8 to 11am, 12 to 3pm. 

Entrance fee: €3 adults, €2 children
•	 Walking trails: Water surge tank above the 

Žirovnica- Završnica Valley (1h 30 min, moderate), 
Žirovnica Path of Cultural Heritage (3h, easy)

•	 The Juliana Trail to Lake Bled via Begunje, 
Radovljica and the Šobec camp: walk part of 

the third and the entire fourth section of the 
long-distance hiking trail that will lead you to 
beautiful viewpoints and through charming 
villages and towns.	

BREZNICA
The cradle of Slovenian beekeeping
•	 Anton Janša Memorial Apiary: freely accessible 
•	 Hiking trails: St. Lawrence Church view point  

(1h 30 min, moderate)

2

Bled Infocenter 9:00 10:45 13:15 15:00 16:45
Bled Union 9:03 10:48 13:18 15:03 16:48
Bled Mlino 9:05 10:50 13:20 15:05 16:50
Bled Zaka 
Camping 9:10 10:55 13:25 15:10 16:55

Bled ŽP (railway 
station) 9:12 10:57 13:27 15:12 16:57

Bled Rečica 9:13 10:58 13:28 15:13 16:58
Bled Infocenter 9:17 11:02 13:32 15:17 17:02
River Camping 
Bled 9:24 11:09 13:39 15:24 17:09

Camp Šobec 9:31 11:16 13:46 15:31 17:16
AP Vrba 9:38 11:23 13:53 15:38 17:23
AP Žirovnica 
Moste 9:40 11:25 13:55 15:40 17:25

Završnica 9:45 11:30 14:00 15:45 17:30

Završnica 9:55 11:40 14:10 15:55 17:40
Žirovnica 10:00 11:45 14:15 16:00 17:45
Zabreznica 10:02 11:47 14:17 16:02 17:47
Breznica 10:03 11:48 14:18 16:03 17:48
Doslovče 10:04 11:49 14:19 16:04 17:49
Smokuč 10:05 11:50 14:20 16:05 17:50
Rodine 10:06 11:51 14:21 16:06 17:51
Begunje 10:10 11:55 14:25 16:10 17:55
Camp Šobec 10:21 12:06 14:36 16:21 18:06
River Camping 
Bled 10:28 12:13 14:43 16:28 18:13

Bled Infocenter 10:35 12:20 14:50 16:35 18:20

INFORMATION
Žirovnica Institute for Tourism and Culture
Žirovnica 14, Žirovnica
T: +386 (0)4 580 15 03
info@visitzirovnica.si, www.visitzirovnica.si

Bled Triglavska roža Information Centre
Ljubljanska cesta 27, Bled
T: +386 (0)4 578 02 05
info@visitbled.si, www.bled.si

On the way to the Imperial Road Camping Šobec

The Prešeren’s Birth House

The Prešeren’s Birth House Čop’s Birth House Ajdna Archaeological Museum Room

The Završnica Recreational Park Anton Janša’s Memorial Apiary



14 15 

Thursday‘s Tales from the Countryside 3

Bled – Mošnje – Brezje – Begunje – Bled
Listen to tales of Slovenian countryside and visit the 
national shrine of Mary Help of Christians in Brezje. 
Explore the ruins of the mighty Kamen Castle and 
mysterious archaeological sights.

Every Thursday in July and August 2020
€8 per person, no charge for children under 10, no admission fee upon presentation of a 
Bled or Radovljica Julian Alps card. Tickets are purchased on the bus. The price of the bus 
ticket does not include entrance fees to the museums and workshops. 
TOP 3 Attractions: Kamen Castle, Basilica of Mary Help of Christians, Villa Rustica 
archaeological site
Free guided tours: Mošnje village and the Villa Rustica archaeological site, Basilica of Mary 
Help of Christians, Kamen Castle and guided hike along the Lamberg Trail

Kamen Castle



16 17 

 Free guided tours    Special activity

MOŠNJE AND PODVIN
Rural life, Roman ruins and horses 
•	 Thursdays at 10am: free guided tour of the 

village of Mošnje (including the museum and 
the Villa Rustica archaeological site), meeting 
point: bus stop in the village Mošnje 

•	 Panorama adventure minigolf and gold mine, 
Gorica, 10 min from the bus stop in Podvin; 
children €4, adults €5

•	 Horse ridding at the Sitar Ranch 
•	 Nature Forest Trail: walk back to Radovljica on a 

scenic nature trail (1h, easy)

BREZJE
Slovenia‘s national shrine, and the Peračica 
waterfalls
•	 Thursdays at 12.20pm: free short guided tour 

of the Basilica of Mary Help of Christians
•	 Brezje Nativity Museum (€2, the reduced fee 

applies only to passengers of the Hop-On Hop-
Off bus)

Timetable •	 Brezje Path of Peace: a popular hiking trail to the 
Peračica waterfalls (2-3h, easy/moderate)

•	 The Rosary Bead Trail: a circular walk in the 
shape of rosary bead (3-4h, easy/moderate)

BEGUNJE NA GORENJSKEM
Mountains, castles and music - home to the 
legendary folk musician Slavko Avsenik
•	 Thursday at 4pm: free guided tour of Kamen 

Castle followed by a guided hike along a 
section of the Lamberg Trail (1-2h, easy/
moderate), meeting point: in front of the castle

•	 Avsenik Museum (€3), visit includes a free 
home-made lemonade at the Avsenik Pri 
Jožovcu restaurant

•	 Elan Alpine Skiing Museum (€4)
•	 Museum of Hostages (€2)
•	 St. Peter‘s Trail: hilltop church with spectacular 

views (1-2 hours, easy/moderate)
•	 Begunje Village Trail: a circular walk through the 

village centre (45min, easy) 

•	 Juliana Trail to Bled via Radovljica and Camping 
Šobec: 4th, section of Juliana long distance 
hiking trail (3h 40min, easy) 

DRAGA VALLEY 
A tranquil valley at the foothills of the 
Karavanke mountains
•	 Thursday from 1.10pm: archery on the parkour 

archery course in the Draga valley, prices:  
from €5

•	 Lamberg Trail: from Begunje to the Draga valley 
& back (2-3 hours, easy/moderate)

•	 Shepherd‘s Trail: from the Draga valley to 
the legendary Roblek mountain hut on Mt. 
Begunjščica and back (5-6 hours, challenging)

RADOVLJICA
One of Slovenia‘s most beautiful historical 
towns with houses dating from the 16th century 
and many interesting museums. 
More information on page 8.  

INFORMATION
Radovljica Tourist Information Centre
Linhartov trg 9, Radovljica
T: +386 (0)4 531 51 12, M: +386 (0)40 460 675
info@radolca.si, www.radolca.si 

Bled Infocenter 9:00 11:30 14:30 16:45
Bled Union 9:02 11:32 14:32 16:47
Bled Mlino 9:05 11:35 14:35 16:50
Camping Bled 9:10 11:40 14:40 16:55
Bled ŽP (railway 
station) 9:12 11:42 14:42 16:57

Bled Rečica 9:13 11:43 14:43 16:58
Bled Infocenter 9:17 11:47 14:47 17:02
River Camping Bled 9:24 11:54 14:54 17:09
Camp Šobec 9:31 12:01 15:01 17:16
Lesce ŽP (railway 
station) 9:36 12:06 15:06 17:21

Lesce Tulipan 9:39 12:09 15:09 17:24
Radovljica 9:44 12:14 15:14 17:29
Mošnje (šola) 9:49 12:19 15:19 17:34
Brezje 9:53 12:23 15:23 17:38

Brezje 10:15 12:45 15:35 17:40
Podvin (Mošnje) 10:20 12:50 15:40 17:45
Spodnji Otok 10:22 12:52 15:42 17:47
Begunje 10:28 12:58 15:48 17:53
grad Kamen 10:33 13:03 15:53 17:58
Draga Valley 10:38 13:08 15:58 18:03
grad Kamen 10:43 13:13 16:03 18:08
Begunje 10:48 13:18 16:08 18:13
Radovljica 10:55 13:25 16:15 18:20
Lesce Tulipan 10:58 13:28 16:18 18:23
Lesce ŽP (railway 
station) 11:00 13:30 16:20 18:25

Camp Šobec 11:05 13:35 16:25 18:30
River Camping Bled 11:12 13:42 16:32 18:37
Bled Infocenter 11:19 13:49 16:39 18:44

3

Avsenik Musuem Peračica Waterfalls

St. Peter’s Trail

Elan Alpine Skiing Museum

For details and maps on 
hiking trails scan this code

Basilica of Mary Help 
of Christians



18 19 

Friday‘s Panoramic Trip to Dragon‘s Town 4

Bled – Radovljica – Begunje – Tržič – Bled
Discover the rich cultural heritage and immerse 
yourself in the magic of breathtaking jewels of nature.

Every Friday in July and August 2020
€8 per person, no charge for children under 10, no admission fee upon presentation of a 
Bled or Radovljica Julian Alps card. Tickets are purchased on the bus. The price of the 
bus ticket does not include entrance fees to the museums and workshops.
TOP Attractions: Old Town Centre of Tržič, Kurnik House, Dovžan Gorge
Free guided tours: Old Town Centre of Tržič, Dovžan Gorge

Dovžan Gorge



20 21 

 Free guided tours 

BREZJE PRI TRŽIČU
Start point for hikers going to the mountains.
•	 Hiking trails: Bistriška planina (an easy trail 

through the woods, 1h), Dobrča (an easy 
mountain trail, 3h). 

TRŽIČ 
Known as the ‘Dragon‘s town‘ of the enetrprising 
and the skilled.
•	 The old town centre of Tržič is interesting due 

to the people who lived  there in the past and its 
architectural characteristics. Free guided tours 
in English on Fridays at 10.15am. Meeting 
point: at the dragon from rooster’s egg near the 
bus stop.

•	 Kurnik House, every Friday at 11.30: Baking 
the special local bread ‘flika’ local bread with 
sour cream and cumin, and tasting of food from 
‘pork’s heaven’ in the oldest house in town. 
Entrance fee: €5/person, children, students, 
seniors €3. Special / additional offer: local 
organic beer, apple juice and local spirits. 
Information and booking: +386 4 53 15 500 or 
trziski.muzej@guest.arnes.si. 

Timetable • 	Tržič Museum presents the once extremely 
highly developed trades and crafts that were the 
livelihood for many Tržič residents. The display 
of shoemaking and footwear , as well as that of 
the tradition of skiing, are of particular interest. 
(from €2)

DOVŽAN GORGE
The picturesque valley is Tržič’s geological 
treasure chest, where every rock contributes its 
part to the story of the seas, reefs, shores, and 
colourful deserts that once existed here. 
•	 Free guided tours in English on Fridays at 

3.50pm. Meeting point: entrance point to the 
Dovžan Gorge.

INFORMATION
Tržič Tourist Information Centre
Trg svobode 18, Tržič
T: +386 (0)4 597 15 36, +386 (0)4 597 15 24
M: +386 (0)51 627 057
informacije@trzic.si, www.visit-trzic.com

Bled Infocenter 9:00 11:30 14:30 17:00
Bled Union 9:02 11:32 14:32 17:02
Bled Mlino 9:05 11:35 14:35 17:05
Camping Bled 9:10 11:40 14:40 17:10
Bled ŽP (railway 
station) 9:12 11:42 14:42 17:12

Bled Rečica 9:13 11:43 14:43 17:13
Bled Infocenter 9:17 11:47 14:47 17:17
River Camping Bled 9:24 11:54 14:54 17:24
Camp Šobec 9:31 12:01 15:01 17:31
Lesce ŽP (railway 
station) 9:36 12:06 15:06 17:36

Lesce Tulipan 9:39 12:09 15:09 17:39
Radovljica 9:46 12:16 15:16 17:46
Begunje 9:51 12:21 15:21 17:51
Begunje žaga 9:53 12:23 15:23 17:53
Srednja vas 9:59 12:29 15:29 17:59
Brezje pri Tržiču 10:09 12:39 15:39 18:09
Tržič 10:16 12:46 15:46 18:16
Čadovlje  
(Dovžan gorge) 10:21 12:51 15:51 18:21

Tržič 10:26 12:56 15:56 18:26

Tržič 10:31 13:01 16:01 18:31
Radovljica 10:46 13:16 16:16 18:46
Camp Šobec 10:56 13:26 16:26 18:56
River Camping Bled 11:03 13:33 16:33 19:03
Bled Infocenter 11:10 13:40 16:40 19:10

4

Old Town Centre of Tržič Tržič Museum

Kurnik House Dovžan Gorge

Panoramic Road to Tržič

Dragon from 
Rooster’s Egg



22 23 

Hop-On Hop-Off Experience 

Top 12 attractions in Bled
Bled is the leading tourist resort in Slovenia. The lake with a 
church-topped island and the old medieval castle characterize 
Bled as one of the most beautiful tourist sites in Europe.

Julian Alps Card: Bled
The summer mobility card enables you to explore and travel for free! The guests who stay 
in accommodation at partner service providers of the Bled Tourist Board and who stay in 
Bled for at least two nights are entitled to the card. 
The card is available from 15 June to 15 September.

KARTICA JULIJSKE ALPE: BLEDJULIAN ALPS CARD: BLED POLETJESUMMER
2O2O



24 25 

Lake Bled with the island Bled castle Cream cake Pletna boats 

Adventure park Bled Zipline Dolinka

Taste BledBled Local selectionCoachmen

Summer tobogganing Straža

Vintgar gorge 

Infocenter
Triglavska roža Bled
Ljubljanska cesta 27, 4260 Bled,
T: + 386 (0)4 578 0205
info@visitbled.si, www.bled.si

@LakeBledSlovenia @bledslovenia @BledSlovenia Bled Slovenia



26 27 

4

4

3

3

1

1

2

2

Založili: Turizem in kultura Radovljica, Turizem Bled, ZTK Žirovnica, Občina Tržič; Oblikovanje: Barbara Bogataj Kokalj; 
Zemljevid: Kartografija d.o.o., Fotografije iz arhivov založnikov, Julijskih Alp in Kampa Šobec: R. Bregar, F. Ferjan,  
J. Gantar, M. Kambič, J. Kolman, A. Krivec, B. Pretnar, B. Rojnik,  Č. Slavec, T. Sedej, M. Sodja, M. Šest, M. Zalokar,  
arhiv Turizem Bled; Zemljevid: Kartografija d.o.o., Prevodi: Adele Gray, Tisk: Schwarz print d.o.o., 2020


